
A WORD FROM THE PRESIDENT
2014 laid the foundation to an exciting future for NAPEC. We implemented our new business model in the United States and we are gradually 
realizing anticipated cost savings and synergy gains. Revenues reached a record level driven by a solid contribution from our U.S. and 
Ontario operations, while operating profitability improved. At the end of the year, NAPEC’s order backlog stood at $278 million, the highest 
level in three years, and this value further increased in the first few weeks of 2015 following the award of new contracts amounting to nearly 
$97 million. 

Pierre L. Gauthier
President and CEO
March 26, 2015

2014 HIGHLIGHTS   

• 22.0% revenue growth to reach the record level of $292.7 million
• EBITDA of $11.1 million, versus $7.1 million last year
• Order backlog of $278 million as at December 31, 2014, the highest level in three years

Q4’14 INVESTOR FACT SHEET

 3 months ended Dec. 31 Fiscal years ended Dec. 31
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data) (unaudited) (audited)

 2014 2013 2014 2013

Revenues 73,607 70,832 292,673 239,829
EBITDA 3,562 3,364 11,120 7,110
Net earnings (loss)   (88) 528 (2,327) (1,754)     
     Per share – basic and diluted ($) 0.00 0.01 (0.03) (0.02)
Basic weighted average numbers of shares out. (in ‘000s) 71,533 71,579 71,533 71,902

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

OPERATING REVIEW
2014 revenues amounted to $292.7 million, up 22.0% from $239.8 million in 2013. The increase was mainly due to higher revenues derived 
from contracts related to the construction, maintenance and repair of electricity transmission lines and of underground lines, as well as 
from contracts associated with electrical energy projects for industrial, commercial and institutional customers. In addition, the conversion 
effect resulting from fluctuations in the value of the Canadian dollar increased the value of U.S.-dollar-denominated revenues for 2014 
by approximately $13.6 million relative to 2013. However, revenues from contracts related to the construction, maintenance and repair of 
electricity distribution lines were lower.

The higher business volume in the United States contributed to a rise in earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”), 
which amounted to $11.1 million, or 3.8% of revenues, compared to $7.1 million, or 3.0% of revenues, in 2013. This factor was partially offset 
by an unprofitable contract in a new market segment in Ontario, the unfavourable effect of a decrease in business volume in Quebec and 
non-recurring expenses related to severance pay and professional fees.

Reflecting an impairment charge of an item of property, plant and equipment of $1.3 million, net of related taxes, recognized in the third 
quarter of 2014, the net loss for the year amounted to $2.3 million, or $0.03 per basic and diluted share, compared to a net loss of $1.8 million, 
or $0.02 per basic and diluted share, in the previous year.

As at December 31, 2014, the long-term debt, including the current portion, was $34.8 million, versus $31.7 million three months earlier. At the 
same date, the ratio of long-term debt to equity was 0.41, versus 0.38 three months earlier. Furthermore, the Corporation’s cash balance rose 
by $9.6 million during the fourth quarter to reach $11.3 million at the end of the 2014 fiscal year.

Quarter and fiscal year ended December 31, 2014



5-YEAR FINANCIAL REVIEW

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data) 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

Revenues from continuing operations 292,673 239,829 249,201 233,237 239,713
EBITDA from continuing operations 11,120  7,110 25,236 18,293 23,074
EBITDA margin from continuing operations 3.8% 3.0% 10.1% 7.8% 9.6%
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations (2,327) (1,754) 12,117 6,188 8,835
 Per share – diluted (0.03) (0.02) 0.17 0.09 0.12

OUTLOOK
Based on NAPEC’s strategic plan, strong industry fundamentals combined with favourable trends should lead to increased demand for 
its services. The plan calls for substantial revenue growth by the end of 2017. The Corporation also expects the EBITDA margin to gradually 
return to NAPEC’s historical level, as the share of revenues derived from higher margin sectors should increase and further synergies from the 
organizational transformation are realized. In the United States, priorities are to expand the geographical footprint and to grow mechanical 
and gas-related activities to capture business opportunities offered by the evolution of electricity generation sources. Finally, in Canada, the 
priority is to proceed with the organizational transformation by regrouping activities under the Thirau brand name.

RECENT EVENTS
On February 16, 2015, the Corporation unveiled its 2015-2017 strategic plan. NAPEC anticipates solid revenue and profitability growth over the 
plan’s horizon driven by strong industry fundamentals in its core markets and further benefits and efficiencies from the gradual implementation 
of its new business model.

On January 29, 2015, Thirau ltée was awarded an important contract valued at approximately $61 million by Hydro-Québec as part of the 
large-scale Romaine hydroelectric complex on Quebec’s North Shore. This contract, the fourth awarded to Thirau in connexion with the 
Romaine project, is also the most important ever received since it was founded in 1952. Under the terms of the agreement, Thirau will proceed 
with the construction of the Western section of the 735 kV electricity transmission line linking the Montagnais substation to the Romaine 4 
generating station. This 120-kilometre section extends from the Montagnais substation to pylon 271. Work is expected to spread out until 
December 2016.
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Toronto Stock Exchange Symbol .........NPC 

Price as of March 25, 2015 ..................$1.00
High/Low ..................................$1.15 – $0.83
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Outstanding .................................71,533,141
(March 25, 2015) 

Market Capitalization ..............$71.5 million 
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NAPEC is a company operating in the energy sector. The Corporation is a leading provider of construction and maintenance services to the 
public utility and heavy industrial markets mainly in Quebec, Ontario and the eastern United States. Through its subsidiaries, the Corporation 
provides maintenance and construction services for electricity transmission and distribution networks, substations and electrical power houses, 
as well as the control of vegetation on rights-of-way for electrical lines.


